COMPULSORY INTEREST ARBITRATION

NEW YORK STATE PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD (PERB)

: )
In the Matter of an Interest Arbitration )
C . )
between )
)
TOWN OF CHEEKTOWAGA (Town) ) PERB IA82-49,
) M82-589
- and - ' 3. )
o ) OPINION AND AWARD
CHEEXTOWAGA POLICE CLUB INC. (Union) )
)
Arbitration Panel P
Eric Lawson Jr, Chairman _
Joseph A. Collins, Employer Member —
Stanley G. Keller, Employee Assn. Member 0ci S 1o
' ¢
-
APPEARANCES
TOWN by John F. Collins; Collins, Collins § DiNardo, P.C.
Witneés William L. Wielinski, Accountant
UNION by Anthony DeMarie; Dixon and DeMarie, P.C.
Witnesses Robert Morsman

Thomas Tomczak .,
LIS

PROCEDURE

-.'!
The partieé being unaéle to negotiate a collective bargaining

agreement (cba) to succeed one expiring on December 31, 1982* (JE1),

|
the Union pursuant to |Article XIV CSL Section 209.4 petitioned
l

.."or until such time as a subsequent agreement becomes effec-
tive." JE1 Section 24.03

*



PERB on March 23, 1983 for interest arbitration of thé matters
remaining in dispute. The arbitration panel ﬁas desiénated on
April 28, 1983 to hear and decide the issues‘in dispuée. A hear-
ing was held in Cheektowaga New York on Juné'lé, 1983 at which time
the parties produced evidence* including the testimony of sworn
witnesses, and made argument in support of thelr respectlve con-
tentions. Written briefs were received by July 28, 1983 at whlch

time the record was completed and the Panel commenced its delibera-

tions.

In arriving at the following determinations which the Pénel believes
are ...'"just and reésonable"...[CSL Art. XIV, Sect. 209.4 (v)1, it
has applied the following statutory criteria:’

(v) the public arbitration panel shall make a
just and reasonable determination of the matters

in dispute. In arriving at such determination,

the panel shall specify the basis for its findings,
taking into consideration, in addition to any
other relevant factors, the following:

a. comparison of the wages, hours and condi-
tions of employment of the employees involved
: in the arbitration proceeding with the wages,
i hours, and conditions of employment of other
employees generally in public and prlvate
employment in comparable communities. :

* Exhibits: i

JE1, 1981-1982 cba; TEs#1 Arbitration brief ($howing comparisons
with eleven Western N.Y. Police cbas.), #2 cost of proposals, #3
roster 1/2/82, #4 roster of officers receiving educational pay in-
centive, #5 court time 4/1/82-12/31, #6 court.time 1983, #7 roster
showing leave times. UEs#l, chart (area servéd, No. of police
officers, calls per day, population), #2 char clothing allowance,
#3 chart, base salary, #4 chart, hourly rate, "#s chart, shift differ-
ential, #6 chart, longevity, #7 "Monthly premlum rates", #8 "Summary
list of Police Arb1trat1on awards'" (PERB, Rvd. 2/24/83), #10 chart
"patrolmen salary increases'"... (Union exhibits 1-6 compared Cheek-
towaga with Tonawanda, Amherst and West Seneca.)

i



b. the interests and welfare of the public
and the financial ability of the public employer
to pay; .

c. comparison of pecullarltles in regard to
other trades or proféssions, including specifi-
cally, (1) hazards of employment; (2) physical
qualifications; (3) educational qualifications;
(4) mental qualifications; (5) job training

and skills.

d. the terms of colléctive agreements negotiated
between the parties in- the past providing for
compensation and fringe benefits, including,

but not limited to, the provisions for salary,
insurance and retirement benefits, medical and
hospitalization benefits, paid time off and

job security.

ISSUES

1. Uniform Allowance 4.01* Union-$50 increase in each of the
two years of the proposed cba**

Town-No increase

2. Salary 6.01 Union-In each year an increase in the previous
year's salary of
9% Patrol Officers
18% Sergeants
12% Detective Second Grade
8% Detective First Gxade

Additional 2% of salary for the 4PM to mid-
night shift and 4% of salary for the mid-
nlght to 8AM shift (To become effective

in the flrst year)

Town- 1In each year an increase of 4% in the
previous year's salary for all bargaining
unit employees. -

|
No shifF differential payment.

* Applicable sections of JE1.

** Where there is no mention of the year in which the benefit is
to become effective - it is to become effective in the first year
of the cba. i

1



3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

Rate of Pay 6.03 Union-

Town-

Longevity Pay 6.06 Union-
Town-

Work Day, Work Week 7.01

per diem rate arrived at by dividing
the annual salary by the number of
assigned work days per year. The
hourly rate to be determined by divid-
ing that figure by eight. '

The present system:to'remain unchanged
(i.e. dividing the annual salary by
2080 to produce the hourly rate)

1

After  five years - = $225
" ten years $300
" fifteen years $400

The present system to remain unchanged.

Union-Change the current provision
providing for two consecutive
days off in every seven day rota-
tion to provide for a 5 on-2 off,
5 on-3 off on a fifteen day rota-
tion.

There will be a fifteen minute
show-up appearance period befo-
the commencement of each shift
for briefing purposes. This
period shall be without pay.

Town-The present system to remain
unchanged :

Interrupted Lunch Hour 7.02 Town-Delete from ébék;“

Union-No change from current cba.

!

Special Lunch Hdur Leave 7.03 Towq%Delete from cba

Union-No change from current cba.

Court Pay 8.01 Town-Add "Should an officer be able to make two
(2) appearances on the same day, he will be
paid for the time actually spent on the
appearances or a minimum of four (4) hours



regardless of whether or wmot the appearance
is in the Town or outside the Town."

Union-No change from current cba.

9, Holidays 9.01 . Union-Payment in a lump sum for unused'holidays
Payment at time and one half for Holidays
actually worked.

Town-No change from current cba. 2

10. Vacation 10.01 Union- Three additional days after 10 years of
service. Three additional days after
15 years of service.

Expansion of the minimum number of offi-
cers who can take vacation at any given
time.

Town-No change from current cba.

11. Personal Leave 12.01 Town-will accept PBA proposal except that
' Town will not allow denial of Per-
sonal Leave to be grieved.

Union-Its language and grievability of
Personal Leave denial, and carrying
forward of unused PL days as vacation
or sick leave days.

“A,

12. Sick Leave Upon Termination 13.07 Union-Increase the present
25% valuation of sick

leave upon retirement
to 50% in the first year

. and 45/ in the second year

Town-No cﬁange from current cba

'13. Health Insurance 15.02 Union-In the first year add:

Rider 8 (Dependants to age 23)
Rider 9 (ambulance service)
Rider 3 (in-patient to 365 days)
Rider 4 (EKG) f



Coverage for deceased officer's

family for the balance of the

year within which officer's death

occurred

In the second year add: .

Rider 14 ( alcohol rehabllltatlon)

Rider 5 (social service)

Rider 12 (lab and Pathology)

Rider 14 (psychiatric additional
care)

Rider 16 (basic psychlatrlc care)

Option 2 (vision care coverage)

Town-Present provisions to remain in
effect.

14. Club representatives 17.01 Union-Allow President to work day
trick. No other changes.

Town- Require President to work shift
normally assigned.

Limit to five the number of club
representatives who may invoke
paragraph one and two (17.01?
privileges.

Limitation on Union business to
prohibit leave for social type
functions.

i
Limit to three officers and
the President those who may

: invoke the privileges of para-
s ' graph 4 (17.01).

The parties stipulated that police officers in Cheektowaga Performi
the same duties as do officers in Amherst, West Seneca and #ona-
wanda. Also stipulated were the following salary increaseslfor
members of the bargaining unit: 1978 - 9.6%, 1979 - 11.4%,‘1980 -
7.2%, 1981 - 3.2%, 1982 - 7.8%.




DISCUSSION v

The Public Arbitration Panel's findings of fact and analysis
result from a review of the evidence and arguments offered at
the hearing and of the briefs filed by the parties. The Panel's
‘review occurred privately by the members at three meetings held
on August 30, September 30 and October 2, 1983 and on correspon-
dence exchanged between the Panel members. The final meeting

of the Panel produced a unanimous vote on all issues.

Both parties adduced arguments based on comparability. However,
the comparison bases differed. The Union principally offered
police departments near to or contiguous with Cheektowaga. The
Town compared to departments scattered throughout Western New York
(see footnote page 2 supra)*. Since the Panel is obligated pursuant
to Section 209,4,(c) (v), a. (supra) to make comparisons between
different work forces the appropriateAweight to be attached to
these different comparison bases is significant. Clearly the

mo:é remote from Cheektowaga the individual police department,

both in terms of location as well as the nature of the department
itself (i.ef city, urban, suburban) the less validity it has for !

comparison. Of the departments offered, the larger suburban depart- |

ments located geographically near to Cheektowaga appear to be most
relevant. Factors such as the size of the force, calls per day,

area and population suggest that police forces in Tonawanda (Town),

*The Club in UE 8 and 10 provided statewide averages for negotiated
and arbitrated awards.



Amherst, West Seneca, and North Tonawanda are most comparable
with Cheektowaga (TE1l (4), UEl, which are attached to and made

a part of this Opinion and Award). Each unit provides service to
a population of more than 35,000 persons located in urban or sub-
urban settings, and each has a police force in excess of fifty
uniformed employees. Of this sample Amherst and the Town of Ton-
awanda bracket .Cheektowaga on the basis of population served and

size of the uniformed police force.

Less significant for purposes of comparison are the City of Buffalo
because of factors which are unique to a large city and police
forces in smaller cities or towns located at some distance from
Cheektowaga though still in Western New York (i.e. City of James-

town, Town of Hamburg).

The size of the Cheektowaga police force and the nature and size of
the population it serves, makes comparison with the four geographi-
cally proximate police forces described above pertinent. Because
offthese similarities there is created a greater probability that
the "conditions of employment" of police officers in the Cheektowaga
Police Department are similar to the '"conditions of employment" of
officers in these other departments. It is likely therefore and

the evidence (TEl and UE1l) indicates that Cheektowaga Police Offi-
cers "perform similar services...requiring similar skills [and
“work] under similar...conditions...with other employees [in these]

comparable communities." (supra)*

* See stipulation regarding the discharge of similar duties between

?olice)officers in Cheektowaga, Amherst, West Seneca and Tonawanda
supra). ’



The Union offered exhibits (UE 8 and 10 whiéh are appended and
made a part of this Opinion and Awafd) depic£ing average statewide
negotiated and arbitrated wage sett}ements f%r police bargaining
units. The settlement figures repéfted on tﬁese exhibits are
pertinent to this arbitration because they Teprésent statewide
averages thereby accounting for cerfain excepsions that ﬁight

emerge from a smaller sample.

The weight to be attached to the figures reflected»in these exhibits
(for comparison with Cheektowaga) must be measured against the
economic climate prevailing throughout the state as opposed to
economic conditions extant in Cheektowaga. In:addition, other
issues being considered by this Panél and not addressed in UEs

8 and 10 have economic impact and any wage award must' be measured

against the Panel's determination on the other economic issues.

Colorably all fourteen open issues have economic implications;
however, ten of the open issues indibputably haveAeconomic impact
(1i4, 8-10, 12-14). For this reason, the statutpry requirement
(Section 209,4, (c), (v), b) regarding the employzf;s ability to

pay and the interests and welfare of the puBlic are apposite.

l
Salary: |

" The Town cited relatively low inflathon in 1982, rising unemployment*
i
Tl

* Unemployment in the Buffalo Market' has risen from 10.5% in 1981

to 13% in 1982 (TEpl4).




- 10

and relatively low wage settlements in the private sector as

'féctors favoring a modest economic package here. Specifically

the Town contends that its offer of 4% §élary increases in each

of two years* recognizes the curreﬁfrﬁéconomic realities". Fur-
thef; the Town compares its present offer with wage increases
negqfiated for police in Cheektowaga in 1981 and 1982 and concludes
that over the four year period (1981-1984) its present offer would
easily outdistance increases in the Consumer Price Index (CPI).

In evaluating its offer the Town observes that the economic cli- -
mate in Cheektowaga poses financial hardship on numerous business
énd industrial facilities which form an important part of the
Town's tax base. Because of this hardship a number of firms have
recently applied for and been granted reductions in their property
assessments. Over 200 similar applications for reduced assessments
are now pending (TBpl4). Since little growth has occurred in
Cheektowaga the reduced assessments previously granted and the
possibility that some of the applications for reduced assessments

now pending will be accepted creates a particularly bleak future

<_fof taxpayers in Cheektowaga. Since the police budget comprises
‘333% (TBpl5) of the Town budget the economic deliberations present

in this arbitration are particularly significant and the Town's

financial status must be given serious consideration.

In arriving at an award on the matter of salary a balance must be

" established between the Town's relatively limited ability to pay,

* Fourth year P/0 1983 = $23,259.00, 1984 = $24,189.00 (TE 1 (1)
appended hereto and made a part of this opinion and award).



11

and a reasonable salary adjhustment meaSured principally against
the four primary police forees identified above. Cheektewaga
police officers in 1982 received salarles approx1mate1y mid-way
between these four police forces (see Town's Post Arbitration
Brief Exhibit 1* appended hereto and made a part of this opinion
and award). Statewide arbifrated pol%ce settleﬁents effective

in 1983 rose 7.67% (UE10).

A Department-wide salary increase of 5.5%** would raise the salary
: of fourth year patrolmen to§$23,595. This increase would place
Cheektowaga officers in a virtually identical salary position with
officers in Tonawande (TE1 (1), above Ehose in West Seneca and
North Tonawanda, but behind those in Amherst. Such an adjustment
is reasonable and in combination with the economic determinations

to follow, meets the statutory obligations set forth above.

There being no serious dispute regarding the length of the proposed
‘ .

cba and both parties taking bositioﬁs favoring a two year cba the
panel flnds for a ywo year cba and therefore is required to make

— *,
a second year salary recommendation.

The data available for wage Eettlements in 1984 for the principal

comparison base (of the four other districts) indicates that a

* The data on salaries offergd in UEl and TE(1) is difficult )
to compare since the figuresi represent show up time for officers in

" the Amherst Police Department, and otherwise compare 1983 salaries
with Cheektowaga's 1982 salaries. (the Town challenges the accuracy
of the Club's figures for the Town of Tonawanda).

** Retroactive to January 1, 1983



12

7.5% improvement in Cheekt5waga would show a modest improvement

in the ranking of Salariestpaid in Cheektowaga. Such an increase
would bring fourth year paérolmen to $25,365.00. This level is
virtually identiéél with wéges to be paid in 1984 to officers in
Amherst and Tonawanda* and as was true in 1983, maintains a

higher wage in Chéektowaga Ehan that péid in West Seneca and North
Tonawanda. While this seconé year detérmination is greater than
that found for the first year, it more precisely matches the rela-
tive gains made statewide for police officers in wage settlements
negotiated in 1983& By backloading the salary issue the Town is
granted some relief within which to address its pPressing economic
situation. The two.year saléry adjustment at 5.5% and 7.5% there-
fore accommodates to the statutory requirement regarding comparabil-
ity as well as the requirement concerning the ability of the
employer to pay and the interests of the public. The recommenda-
tion also takes into account recent settlements between the parties.
Finally the salary finding being based on a comparison with other-
police departments?the statutor& duty to compare the conditions of
emﬁioyment of the members of,tﬁis‘bargaining unit with employees
similarly situated has also beén{%et.

"
f

Uniforms: |

In the principal comparison base officers working in Amherst, the

‘Town of Tonawanda énd the City of North Tonawanda are supplied
|

]
!

[
* See Town's challenge to UEl regarding salary figures in Tonawand:
(supra). f '




13

with uniforms at no cost (UE2 appended and made a part of this
oéinion and award, and UBpS). Only officers in West Seneca and
Cégektowaga must buy their equipment. Therefore sums paid for
uﬁiforms in the former three departments‘are more in the nature
of maintenancé;allowances: Since the Uniform allowance paid .in-
We%F Seneca i% $230.00 higher than that paid in Cheektowaga ($600
vs. $370) and since the other departments supply uniforms it is
apparent that an improved uniform allowance is justified in Cheek-
towaga. In finding that the allowance should rise to $400 effec-
tive in the second year of the cba, the panel.is mindful of the
difficult fiscal restrictions currently facing the Town. Since
the:uniform allowance represents a cash outlay it might be viewed
as a salary supplement. As will be shown the Panel is mindful

of the impact of this finding on all other economic determinations.

Rate of Pay:

Pfesen£1y the hourly rate of pay of unit members is derived by
di#idiﬁg the annual salary by 2080. The Union proposes to arrive
at thew%gurly rate by dividing the number of days worked annually
i%to the hourly rate and then dividing that number by 8. The
Union failed to prove why the change sought was necessary, nor
did it adduce statistics from comparable bargaining units to
show- that its demand has been adopted elsewhere. Therefore the

present system for calculating the rate of pay shall remain

unchanged.



14

Longevity: -

Of the figu%es produced, Cheektowaga is the only department which
requires th;t employees wait until their sixth year of service

ih order to be eligible for a longevity payment. The other three
deﬁartments*{begin paymént at five years and at a level at least
$l25 above tﬁét_paid inpthe sixth year in Cheektowaga (UE6 appended
hereto and made a part of this opinion and award). Since these
payments, once having begun, continue for the balance of the
officer's emﬁ}oyment (and are improved at successive steps) a
modest first step payment continues to be reflected in additional

longévity payﬁents. 'The cumulative effect of those payments over

a career of 20 years can be considerable.

Since the basis on which retirement pay is calculated reflects
both the cumulative effect of longevity payments begun in the )
early years of an officer's employment as well as salary improve-
ﬁen%s granted inihis final three years, the final longevity step
payﬁents assume.gonsiderable significance. At present Cheektowaga
police officers'#eééive three longevity payments with the final
payhent comﬁenciné in the officer's 18th year of service (JE1).
Theiprincipél comparison base shows that two of the other depart-
menés pay five longevity increases with the final payment at 20
years of service and the third department pays six steps: with the
fin%l payment at 25 years of service. UE6 reveals that the size

> Thé first longevity step in North Tonawanda was not in evidence.



15

of longevity payment§ between the comparison base are approximately
equal with the net résult'that Cheektowaga officers must wait
longer periqu betweén longevity steps increases and are at an
initial diséavantage $ecause of the modest size of the first pay-
ment and the fact that it is delayed until the sixth year of service.
Clearly impfpvements at both ends of the longevity scale are war-
ranted. .Therefore, inithé first«year of the cba the first longe-
. vity payment shall be increased to $275.00 1In the second year of
the cba the first longevity step shall be paid at five years of
service (insfead of six) and shall be raised to $300.00. In
addition, on July 1, 1933 the final longevity step shall commence
being paid at.the 17fh:year of service. On July 1, 1984 the final

longevity stép shall commence being paid at the 16th year of

service.

Work Day Work Week:

Presently Cheéektowaga police officers work a 6-2, 6-2, 6-3 work
schedule. The union claims that a 4-2 work schedule is common-
pléce in nearby communitiggﬁand is preferrequecausg,through
rotatioq/thi§ scheduie allows a greater number of weekend days
off. The Unqon seeks a new schedule of 5-2, 5-3 within a fifteen
week rotatioJ. Since the proposal would reduce the actual time
worked, the Qnion proposes tacking fifteen minutes of "unpaid”
time to the %eginning of each shift for briefing purposes. The
Town's principal objection to a change in the work-day work-week

schedule rests$ on the cost of the proposal. The Town estimates



16

that the Union demand would provide officers with an additional
26 days off per year énd cost in excess of $200,000.
The Panel recognizes the imporiance of a change in the work schedule
but realizes that many competing interests must be balanced before
changes in the present system should be made . Arguments offered

1 :
in favor . of pre-shift briefing time were persuasive, yet the
Panel recognizes that cost consideration§,arising from the poten-
tial to hire extra police officerg,if the new schedule were to
take plac%,must be weighed against any additional service that
might be derived. The Panel doés not feel that it has been given
enough information on which to make a change in the work-day work-
week schedule and believes that the parties could benefit by
additional study of the alternatives. Therefore the QanelAmakes
the following determination of the work-day work-week proposal.
"The PBA is desirous of revising the present work:
day, work week scheduling in order to provide more
efficient public service. Such change will require
study and mutual agreement.
Following the execution of this Agreement, the
Chief of Police and the President of the PBA may
meet at the request mf’the PBA and discuss changes
in the present work week work day schedule.
If the Chief and the President reach agreement as to
schedullng of the work day, work week this agreement
will bq communicated to the Town and the PBA.
It is Jnderstood that there is no obligation upon
either party to meet and confer under the provisions
of this clause, nor to reach agreement regarding
the suzject of the clause. This clause has no
binding effect upon the Town of Cheektowaga nor

created an obligation to discuss any changes under
the provisions of this section."

ti
'
!
!



17

Interrupted Lunch Hour: »

Special Lunch Hour Leave:

?
A -

The Town's demand that these bfovisions?be deleted from the cba

was not supported with argument in its brief. No evidence was
adduced in the hearing supporting the Toyn's position. Accordingly
the Panel having no basis on which to hoid ghat a change in the

current practice is warranted finds that these provisions shall

continue without change into the ensuing cba.

Court Pay:

The Town proposes that where an officer makes two court appearances
on a single daf without regard to the location of the court, he
shall be paid for the time actually spent or four hours whichever .
is greater. The Town_contends-that the present system allowing
four hours pay for each appearance may allow an officer to make
two appearances within a four Hpur period buf claim pay for eight
hours. Through exhibits (TE 6 and 7) the_Tgwn has attempted to
show how the court time payment account has“tééome increasingly
burdened be;ause of this practice. Thé Unioﬁ observes that the
issue was the subject of a recept arbifration (in which a decision
was rendered allowing for a dif&erent payment schedule depending‘
on the court appearance being within or without the Town) which
sufficiently clarified the prackice so that no further changes

are warranted at this time. Th; Panel agrees. Unlike other pay-

t

ments in kind, pay for court appearances are calculated at a higher



level than the officers' standard hourly rate bétause'the appear-
ance is of an onerous nature, occurring;during Aormal’time—qff
periods. While the Panel acknowledges‘the incré}sed costs illus-
trated by the Town's exhibits it was unable to d;termine the
savings which might accrue if the Town's proposal were implemented.
Since the matter has so recently been clarlfled through grlevance
arbitration, and since the actual economies to be Tealized have
not been fully developed or proven the Panel concludes that no

change is warranted at this time.

HolidaXs:

The Union's request for a lump sum paymeént from the Town for holi-
day time worked did not produce strong gxception from the Town
whose major objection to the Holiday proposal was reserved for
the Union's request for time and one-half for holidays actually
worked. The Union observes that with the exception of police
officers, other employees who work on h&lidays receife payment at
thqflevels sought. The Town stated that Cheektowaga police offi-
cefs presently have fourteen holidays per year, a numhér above
that available to officers in any other ‘Western’ New York police

department. i

1
The evidence does not support the Union's demand. - Far more evidence
than that offered would be necessary foﬂvthe Panel to find in

| .
favor of a practice of paying time and ome half for holiday time

worked when this practice is completely alien to any other police



- 19

force cited by either party. While other municipal emplo&ees

may enjoy this benefiB,the Panel is statutorily fequired io place
greatest weight on the experience of other poliqg departm%nts.
Since they don't have the sought for benefit, it'shall no% be
recommended here.

.

The Panel does find in favor of the payment in a lump sum no later
than the third week of October for officers who elect holiday pay

in lieu of time off.
Vacations:

The Union's principal argument in support of increasing the number
of vacation days rests on its contention that since Cheektowaga
officers work a 6-2, 6-2, 6-3 work week, at the end of ten years
service their vacation entitlement is only three and one half weeks

as compared to four weeks '"in all surrounding communities.' (UBp23).

} LN
After 15 years service the time available for vacation in Cheek-

towaga is 4 weeks and 1 day as opposed to '"a full 5 weeks ["in
A

all other surrounding communities'"]" (UBp24). The Town contends

that the time available for vacations is adequate when cdmpared

with surrounding communities. By comparing CheekFowaga's vacation

entitlement to other entitlements (TE1(Z)) it can be seen that

based strictly on days available, Cheektowaga is at least compar-

able with all other communities and is considerabhy ahead of
{

some. f
t
!



20

The Panel is unwilling to apply the logic of the Union. Gustom-
arily the measure of time off is made on the basis of the:days
actually available for vacation. To conclude that Cheektpwaga
is deficient in its vacation entitlement as the Union contends
requires that the time wofked, not the time not worked (which is
the essence of vacation entitlements) be given consideration.

If the Panel were to engage in the kind of logic espoused by the
Union then consistency would require that it also evaluate each
of the other terms of employment in order to ascertain the rela-
tive value of vacation. This the Panel is unwilling to do. The
most persuasive evidence therefore,is that offered by the Town.
That evidence indicates that_vacation entitlements in Cheekfowaga
are adequate and therefore no change in the amount of vacation

time is made.

The Union also requests a change in the method of calculating the
number of employees who may be absent for vacation at any given
time. The Town opposes this proposal because it believes %hat
manhing requirements would not be adequately met were the ratios
changed. Since the issue relates both to the ability of the
employer to discharge its mission and the conferral of an ‘additional
benefit to the Union, the Panel would require a substantia} quan-.
tity of evidence before making the change sought by the Union.

That sufficiency of evidence was not produced and thereforée no
change is recommended in the manner by which the number of'

|
employees on vacation at a single time is to be calculated.

1
1



21

Personal Leave: N

Presently unused personal leave is added to an officer's sick
leave accruals. The Union requests that police.officers be given"
a choice of adding'their unused personal leave to their sick

leave or their vacation accruals. The Town is willing to grant
the Union's proposal but insists that a clause be added that

would bar the denial of personal leave from the cba's grievance

mechanism.

The Panel is unwilling to grant the Town's request. ' At present

the cba gives the Chief the right to refuse requests for personal
leave if the leave would '"seriously hamper or impede the opera;
tion of the police department.'" (JT1pl5). No evidence was prof-
fered to show why that language should not be subject to the
grievance machinery either because of a history of difficulty
administering the provision or because of anticipated problems.

The fact that the personal leave provisions are generous in terms |
offthe amount of time available is unrelated to the Town's position

that the refusal to grant the time not be subject to the grievance

process.

Thereforq/the Panel grants the Union's request that officers be |
given an option on an annual basis to designate their vacation
or sick leave accruals to receive their unused personal leave.

The Panel rejects the Town's request that the Chief's refusal to

I
grant personal leave be barred from the grievance provisions. ,




22

Sick Leave upon Termination:

The Union request; that the value of accumulated sick 1eave.be
doubled‘from the ﬁresent provision in the first year of the cba
and trebeled in the second yeér, arguing that the sought after
enhancemént will d%scourage the specious use of sick leave. Of
the departments. in £he’comparison base, West Seneca's conversion
Syitem'is closest to that followed in Cheektowaga. There the

conversion base is 50%. The Town opposes any changes.

The Panel .does nof'fécommend that any changes occur. In decisions
above the ?anel has held in favor of improving the longevity pay-
ments. These changes will enhance the final average salary

for officers thereby elevating the retirement pay levels. In
light of the relatively liﬁited evidence favoring an improvement
in sick leave conversion upon retirement and since the Panel has
already made improvements which impact upon retirement benefits,

|
further improvement here is not warranted.

Health Insurance:

The expired cba (JE1) states that the employer "will provide at
its own eipense, Blue Cross and Blue Shield Insurance at least
equivalent to the 50-51 Plan, together with the $250,000 Major
Medical with $50 deductlble and $1.00 co-pay prescription rider."”
(p.20) The 50-51 Plan was abandoned by the carrier but provided

for a varlpty of health related coverages under the basic premium.



23

Yhe 80-8;€P1an substituted for the 50-51 Plan exempts a number

of itemsiformerly included in the basic 50-51 Plan and requires
that ins@?eds seekihg a continuation of those benefits purchase
‘}iders atjcosts beyond that charged for the basic 80-81 coverage.
The Union contends that with the exception of Option two for
Vision Cars Benefits:fhe balance of the Riders sought in its pro-.
_posal are simﬁly to‘gubstitute for coverage previously available

under the basic 50-51 Plan.

fhe Town, while admitting that the shift from the 50-51 Plan to
the 80-81 Pian makes comparisons difficult, nevertheless compiled
a chart (Tf(6) appen&ed hereto and made a pért of this exhibit)
which purports to show that Cheektowaga police officers enjoy a

"very lucrative medical package." (TBpl2)

The Panel shares the Town's confusion over the difficulties en-

tailed in making realistic health insurance comparisons. In
l v

addition to the carrier's change in the basic coverage, TE1(6)
coﬁfuses'the issue further by comparing 1982 coverages and 1983
coverages for.zgﬁe but not all departments. Neither party offered
é#idenceishowing the basic insurance costs of the bandoned 50-51
Phan with costs for the substituted 80-81 Plan. The Panel makes
official notice of the fact that there is a reduced premium for
the 80-81 Plan. The Union offered (U7) a break down of the costs
o# the Riders available under the 80-81 Plan, and it was upon

fﬁese costs that the Panel was ultimately able to reach a consensus

as to the riders to be provided. By its holding, which delays



24

until the second year of the cba the implementation of the
Riders, the .Panel continues to acknowledge the Town's current
;fiscal straits. Therefore commencing in the second year of the(J4&
Y ‘H&e equ Vv
cba the Town at its expense shall provide the' following riders:
BC Basic Rider 8 (dept. to age 23)

BS Basic Rider 8 (depts to age 23)

Maj Med Rider 8 ($100 deduct)

Prescript. Drug Rider 8 (Dep to age 23)
Option Two Vision Care

BS Basic Rider 4 (Emerg Acc etc)

BS Basic Rider 3 (In Pat visits to 365)
BS Basic Rider 12

Thg Town did not seriously resist the Union's request that a
provision be attached to the health insurance contract (with the
carrier) providing for the continuation of family plan coverage
following the death of an officer for the balance of the year

in which the death occurred. The issue took on a degree of
urgency recently following the immediate cessation of coverage

for the family of a deceased officer in a near-by comﬁunity. In

light of the considerations favoring the provision and since there

is relatively slight opposition the Panel finds in favor of the

chéﬂge;”

'Club Representatives:

‘Commencing in 1970 the process of negotiations gradually restric-

 ted the number of officers who could "attend to the affairs of

the Club [or who could] attend meetings [of police officer's

‘organizations]" (UBp31). At present the Union is allowed a

‘maximum of seven members to attend to the union's affairs and



J

N

25

seven members (excluding the President) who may attend meetings
of police organizations, (in either case) without loss of pay
(JElle). The Town proposes to limit to five the number of
officers who can attend to the Union's affairs and 1limit to
thfee the number who can attend meetings of Police organizations.
Thé Town also proposes to tighten the conditions under which
requested time off will be granted and to prohibit officers from
taking leave for attendance at ...'"social functions, such as

installations, dinners, clam bakes, PBA dinners, etc." (TBpl2).

Neither party produced evidence regarding the released time prac;
tice in other departﬁents and therefore the-Panel is left with
only opposing argument for the changes sought. There being no
convincing reason to make the reductions sought by the Town, the
Panel denies’ the request aﬁd finds that the language in the
expired cba shall continue without change regarding the number
of persons who may be excused from duty or the description of

the reasons for which the excused time may be taken.

The Union's proposal to allow the President's shift to be changed
to the day trick finds favor with the Panel. The cba gives the
President time off to attend to the affairs of the Union. Since
the greatest compliment of bargaining unit members are assigned
to the day shift, and since it is reasonable to assume that of
the three shifts the day shift generates the greatest volume of
activity, an economy of time is achieved by the President working

the day shift. Additionally the ready availability of the



President is likely to enhance the sméoth administration of the
cba by assuring that problems will receive immediate attention.
Where it 1s necessary to shift the President to the day shift
(and then cover his former shift with another officer) in order
to comply with this holding a minor inconvenience is visited
upon the Town. The benefits to be gained however, being

greater than thé burden, the proposal is adopted by the Panel.

There being no other unresélved issues, the Panel incorporates
into the Award to follow all holdings set forth above as well as
all matters on which the parties reached agreemént prior to
petitioning for binding arbitration. Matters not addressed in
this award or agreed to by the parties are determined to have
been dropped and shall not become a part of the two year cba

found here.

26



5.

27

AWARD ' ’

Length of Contract 24.03 - 24.04
Two year contract with termination date' on
December 31, 1984. :

Clothing Allowance
Year one No Change ($370.00)
Year two $400

Salary .
Year one 5.5% (4th Year Ptlm to receive $23,595.00)
Year two 7.5%

(4th Year Ptlm to receive $25,365.00)

Longevity Pay

Year One, The first longevity step (to be paid at
the 6th year of service) to be $275.00
Year Two, The first longevity step (to be paid at
the 5th [instead of the 6th] year of
service) to be §300

Seventeen years as the length of service for the

final increment to become effective on July 1, 1983
and on July 1, 1984 to lower to 16 years the amount
of service needed to receive the final longevity step.

L
Section 7.01 Work Week Work Day v

The PBA is desirous of revising the present work day,
work week scheduling in order to provide more effi-
cient public service. Such change willirequire
study and mutual agreement. | N
Following the execution of this Agreement, the
Chief of Police and the President of the PBA may
meet at the request of the PBA and discuss changes
in the present work week, work day schedule.

|
If the Chief and the President reach agreement as
to scheduling of the work day, work week:this agree-
ment will be communicated to the Town and the PBA.



28

It is understood that there is no obligation upon
either party to meet and confer under the provisions
of this clause, nor to reach agreement regarding:
the subject of the clause. This clause has no bind-
ing effect upon the Town of Cheektowaga nor creates
an obllgatlon to discuss any changes under the pro-
visions of this section.

6. Health Insurance

|
(In addition to the recommendation made earlier

regarding coverage for the family of a deceased
police officer, the following coverage shall be -
provided)

'The Town shall at its expense provide the equivalent {
of the coverages detailed below.
Year Two BC Basic Rider 8 (dept to age 23)
BS Basic Rider 8 (depts to age 23)
Maj Med Rider 8 (100 deduct)
Prescript. Drug Rider 8 (Dep to age 23)
Option Two vision care
BS Basic Rider 4 (Emerg. Acc etc.)
BS Basic Rider 8 (In Pat visits to 365)
BS Basic Rider 12

7. Rate of Pay 6.03

No Chanée

8. Work Day, Work Week 7.01

No Change

9. Interrupted Lunch

No Change (7.02)

10. Special Lunch Hour Leave

No Change (7.03)

11. Court Pay 8.01

No Change



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

All

29

Holidays 9.01
Accept Union proposal for lump sum payment.
No change for proposal to pay time and one half
for holidays worked.
Vacations 10.01
No change in amount of time available.
No change in basis for determining the number of
employees who may take vacation at any given time.
Personal leave 12.01
Union proposal accepted in toto including the
provision requiring that the denial of leave be
subject to the grievance provisions.
Sick Leave Upon Termination 13.07

No Change

Club Representatives 17.01
Accépt Union proposal that Union President be
assigned to work the day shift during his term
in office.

No other changes.

other matters not specifically addressed to be denied or where

previously agréed to (i.e. 10.01, 10.03, 11.01) to remain in

agreement without further change.



30

Eric Lawson Jr.’/Chai an of the Panel

State of New York )
) SS
County of Erie )

On thls,/7g%?day of October, 1983 before me came Eric Lawson Jr.
to me known to be the 1nd1v1dual described in and who executed the

foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same.
MARTHA H. BABIAK

» Notary £uilic, State of New York
Quontied in Erie County / % é |
My Commission Expires Match 30, 194 Y \b i’ B

Qu.. L[] 1

Joséph/A. Collins, Employer Panel Member

/ . (

tﬁtate of New York )

) SS
V/,County of Erie )

On this {4/ day of October, 1983 before me came Joseph A. Collins,
to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the
foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same.

JOSEPH DI NARDO
Notary Public, Stats of New York M
Qualified in Erie County / /

My Commission Expires March 30, 19

\Z@o@/ N

Stanley g/heller Employee Organization Panel Member

/

/s

State of New York )
- o )} SS
County of Erie )

On this :ZOL/day of October, 1983 before me came Stanley G. Keller,
to me krown to be the individual described in and who executed the
foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same.

W on e anT
NI !'i\‘ L.
I ! ML P




MEWN ASSIGNED TO STATIon DUTYY

-

CHEEKTowAGH P.0.(A2) X

AMHERST D (Rc)

w. SEnECcA B.D. ((8)

Io 59wgﬂba P.p. Q1) (443 WoRK scusou\.e} o

D 1A a4y 34 48 o
(NUMBER OF POLICE OFFICERS)

TowN oF AMHERST (55 Sa.MILES)

CHEEVIOWAGA (29.2 SG, MILES)

Ww. SENEeh (34 Se. MIEes)

JoNAWANDA (L6 Sa.HILES) | .

3 ¢ I 18 ay 20

E ST Ia—

Unions 1

_AMUERST £.D. (A0)

cpeexyowheh P.0 (R5)

TowN OF TONAWANDA (65)

w. SENECA P.D (40)

O 1o 26 36 40 S0 & 10 R 90 (ot

(CALLS PER DAY)

ToWwMN O F CHEEXRTOWAGR (135,000)

tow ™ OF TouawANDA (120,000

“|TowN oF AMMERST (190,000)

TOWN o F w. SENECRH (SL.09§\

M R ud %6 14

3 Y2 4 4 60 O WM w 4 5 0
- (AREA IN SGUARE MILES) (POPULATION IN THOUWSANDS )
*goucE DEPARTMENT JMEN [CALSPER DAY| - AREA PQPULLA‘HON
|TowN OF TONAWANDA 1171 6S AL.S Sa.MILES 20,060
TowN oF CHEEKTOWAGA | Q-9 S 2.2 s6, MILES]. [ 35,000
TowN OF AMHERST | 80 | 90 55 sa.NILES] 10,000
TowN oF W .S8ENECA| &5 |  HO 4 Q. MILES 56,000



, - ke an s CilYiMnmiiveg MLilvVWwANGD
POLICE [ - PARTMENI |
) S 800
TowN OF WEST SENECA P.D. (a83)x
R | 2400 85
TOWN OF AMHERST ®.D. . s (19 W) wy
: . - 8300
TOwWN OF TONAWANDA P-Do _‘H?ﬂ\
| . 8310
TOw N OF CHEERTOWAGA RD, : (1982 ¥
o 100~ aco . ~300 . 1400 500 600 ol

Unions 2 ) LTy .
(DOLLARS 8Y
¥ EACH NEwW PoLIcE OFFICER RECE\WWES AN ADDITIONAL B100 FoR PURCHASE OF
EGQUIPMENT. MOTORCNCLE OFFICERS RECEIVE AN ADDIWIONAL §15 PER XEAR,

|

¥¥ THE TownN OF AMHERST FURNISHES ALL CLOTHING AND EQUIPMENT. THIS AMou
1S WSED FOR WNIFORM CLEANING. . '

*¥¥¥ K QA AND MOToRCNCLE OFFICERS RECEWE AN ADDITIoNAL 825 PER XEAR.



LONGEVITY

POLICE DEPARTMENT _ L

" ; SARS, YRS lows,  IS(Ks, AoYrs A
TowNOFWESTSENECcA ROl § ¢ § 0 ¢ g $
A nt. glx |oI:<. :.Js. | aot
TOWN OF AMHERST P.D. | ’ - 1983

- | | | st 1lus. \3::. :sIv.s - aoIas.

i | | ks, 1o'YRs, |

TowN OF CHEEKTOWRGA P, —_— igg /lms \PH:
' | ' Gxrs. ll‘(ls | B LT3 4\

; o (00 200 500 6co 100

Unions 6 .| : ' ) , (DOLLARS 8)

L

TOWN OF WEST SENECA £.D. 1983~ 5*(!25&350\ 8\ rs. (sqoo\ 16°es.(8US0), 15 Rs. (8550}, 20 YRS (81060, a5 1S
\G\%Ll S‘fas(\-too) Qrs.(8450), l6XRsS. (aSoo\ IS\RS. (3600\ AOYRS. (8750), 28RS, (8R0a)

OWN OF AMHERST ©.D 1983 - 5Rs.(8350),1YRs. (8400), lo‘ﬂz&(&Soo\ 15%8s.(8¢00),20%Rs. (8700)
TowN OF TONAWAND R D. \QQB- SX R&(%soo\ 1*«&&(&%& lo\'us.(ss::o\ lsms (M,oo\ QAQYRS. (8106)

%)
TOWN OF CHEEKTOWRGA [y D. lqga-LYRS.(ﬁl‘! s\ \2¢RS. Aiee) QYRS (§350



MONTHLY PREMIUM RATES

‘Unions 7 W)/

Single *Family

—
3:ue Cross Basic $17.05 $44.5

v

<tonal Blue Cross Riders & Rates: = Single #Family

.-? .
¢5 (Dependents to age 23) — .6 -
e« ¢ (Asbulance Service) .02 \v***,
914 (Alcohol Rehabilitation and " . - .\
Additional Mental Care C 11,046 - (2.21 | E

3lue Shield Basic with 50-531

Cptional Blue Shield Riders & Rates: '
43 (Extends in-patient visits to 365) .02
J4 (Emergency Accident & Medical Care - - ~
and Electrocardiographic
Examinations) ' .30
45 (Services Rendered by Social Workers) .10
#8 (Dependents to age 23)
#12 (Additional Out-Patient Laboratory
- " and Pathological Examinations) .18
” 14 (Additional Psychiatric Care) .22

#*Total Blue Cross and Blue Shield
Basic Coverage Rages. :

$29.37 $81,20

e rART IIT $1,000,000 Major Medical Expense Rider

= and Rates - with $50 Deductible 4.40 10.66

» with $100 Deductible 3.40
LY Optional Rider to Major Medical

i ##8 (Dependents to age 23)

3 _ With $50 Deductible - .16

e - With $100 Deductible - .14

| ,
?ART IV 'Prescription Drug Rider and Rates - Vuﬁ*}”

;with $1.00 Co-Pay:  6.16 '/

' - " Note -~ other co-pay options available o
. R
E gptionél Rider to $1.00 Co-Pay I o0~
] rescription Drug: . , o //////
#8 (Dependents to age 23) ' - .21 "f:_/'//q\

o e

| )

*Family rate includes employee, spouse and minor dependents.

“*Add selected optional rider rates. ’ - - '
éé) oc

Revised 12/81




-l

SUMMARY LIST OF POLICE ARBITRATION AWARDS o

Unions 8 . Received Between April 5, 1982 - February 24, 1983
. .- * . . _ 7——.—A~_&_——-—‘u ) .
DATE OF SALARY AWARD FIRST YEAR :
EMPLOYER < AWARD EFFECTIVE DATE  AMOUNT OR TATE
Batavia City May '82 1/1/82 9%
Canandaigqua City . Decg 182 1/1/82 ) 8.5%
Long Beach City ’ Jan. '82 7/1/81 7.1% .
Rensselaer City ~  Dec. '82° 8/1/81 4%
Mamaroneck Town Jan. '83 1/1/82 8%
East Bampton village Apc. '82 8/1/81 9%
) 4
Malverne Village Nov. '82 6/1/82 7%
= | B 12/1/82 13
P ’ {
Ossining village July '82 1/1/82 $1,192 (5.5%)
- T . 75782 $1,257 (5.5%)
Pelham Manor Village - Feb.. '83 . 6/1/82. 4.92%
Lo T T o 12/1/82 4.90%
Penn Yan village - Nov. '82 /1782 7% + $50 bonus
gsaranac Lake village June '82 o 12/1/861

$600
(NOTE: FY started 6/1)

Prepared by "VRB Research Office, 12/1/82; revised 2/24/83.




DISTRIBUTED FOR INFORMATIONAL ~
B . PURPOSES BY THLE POLICE -

.

2 : . : I NTal T
Unions 10 4 CONFERENCE OF NEW YORY, INC. . .
PATROLMEN SALARY INCREASRS ON TOP STERP o '
FOR FISCAL YEARS ENDING'JIN 19081 )
, {EXCLUDES NEW YORK CITY)
- t
UNHEIGHTED TOTALS AND AVERAGES WEIGHTED TOTALS AHD AVERAGEY
SALARY : SALARY . INCREASE OVER PRIOR YFAR SALARY THCHEASE OV Lo Vi
©S) SIZE (s) A {5} ) ($) () Y
HUMDER 1902 1983 1983 1903 . 1903 198) 1903 . 1583
NEW YORK STATE . . A '
1]
¢ ’ . [} ‘
TOTAL 133 2,518,969 8,487 2,735,265 216,296 © 1,149,804 210,300,299 13,200,400 50,299,0:
AVERAGE ' - 18,940 64 20,566 1,626 : @ . C24,789 1,555 6.87
. ‘ , . . - i
. e AUBTTIATED ’ oot
TOTAL 15 294,365 305 317,549 23,184 . 115.07 . 8,945,314 654,546 " 3,010.94

. . . .
AVERASE : S 19,624 26 21,170 1,546 e '7111/) 23,235 1,700 7.82

NEGOTTATED ’ R oL :
: . e .
TUTAL NEG ' 10 5 2,224,604 0,102 2,417,716 193,112 . 1,034.77 . . 201,442,904 12,545,942 55,200.13
P L A . I e Ny : DU - .
AVERAGE ) ot 18,053. 69 _20,489 e 1,637 * 8.77 w 24,863 1,548 6,82
v ' LX) s . ’ '
R . '
rd - - ’ . ‘ » )



10.
T 11.
12,

13.

~4- EXHIBIT "1"
SALARIES: POLICE OFFICER - FOURTH YEAR
DETECTIVE - SECOND GRADE ;
/.7
CITY/TOWN WAGE: 1982 11983 1634 -
Amherst: P/O 4th $21,159.00  $22,429.00  $23,597.00 ~
Det/2nd $22,894.00  $24,268.00  $25,468.00
Batavia: P/O 4th $18,096.00  $19, 185.00
' Det/2nd $19,905.00  $21,103.00
Buffalo: P/O 4th © $18,694.00  $19,878.00
Det/2nd $20,540.00  $21,362.00
CHEEKTOWAGA: , s L
P/0 4th $22,365.00 ($23,259.00)* ($24,189.00)* Town
' g . Proposal .
$22,365.00 (324, 375.00)%* (326,571.00)** Coub
5 - Proposal
Det/2nd (Town :
, " Proposal) $24,142.00  ($25,107.00) ($26,111.00)
Det/2nd (CRub - : : g
: Proposal) $24,142.00 ($27,039.00) [$30,283.00)
Dankirk: P/O 4th $17,108.00  $18,305.00
Det/2nd n/a n/a %
Hamburg: ©P/0O 4th $22,292.00 $24,343.00 ° n/a
Det/2nd $23,766.00  $25,952.00. n/a
~Jamestown: P/0 4th $17,286.00 $18,323.00 $19,590.00 .
Det/2nd $17,825.00 . $18,825.00  $20,025.00
Lancaster: P/0 4th $20,677.00.  $20,677.00
Det/2nd $20,677.00  $20,677.00
Lockport: P/O 4th $18,551.00  $19,851.00
Det/2nd $19,386.00  $20,744.00 *
N. Tona. P/O 4th $19,041.00:  $20,230.00  $21,444.00
Det/2nd $19,641.00  $20,830.00  $22,080.00
|
Orchard Pk. P/0 4th s | $22,446.00  $23,568.00
Det/2nd . | $23,346.00  $24,468.00
Tonawanda: P/O 4th 1$20,895.00 L N
Det/2nd $22,986.00 . . ‘ _
W. Seneca P/O 4th ! $23,006.00  $24,883.00.
Det/2nd . $23,854.00  $25,800.00

Towns 1

I

Attorneys and Counselors atLaw ¢ 415 Franklin Street- ® Buffalo, New York 14202 « (716} 854.8195




Towns PHB 1

BUFFALO EVENING NEWS
July 24, 1983

2IAY s, Bdbe T pran nddi 48K BA

ittt .
_x,ﬁsg ‘sﬁ;! ’ﬁﬂ akti )
1 A

NSy

el LR e T ‘!@1
: B S »t?‘f' X .
Pohce~\'la es Campared SRR RN D AiiG )
o t.,.’ 14 22 < - ¥
w-_"- Tffgrohn P Datective "V _Boubmut o ‘“L.&,m‘j Ciﬁ:{.kwgp & M{m,
ty 1~ $16,018-519,820 . ;17.:20-321 234 =818,472-822,855 $20,402-$25,126 :$48,513 . 58801
-7U2315,900-822,428 7. 824,267 - . 325,735 - +-1x $30,075 - ~-$45,337 4Ny3fd g
ST 818,500 L ot A T NA S stiah v tNA @Yt ANA - Al 'g30 DDO "3

+7$18,123-821,0687 - 4umA oL YLo825,382 Y stITR WA | g98 380 -

7 $14,891-$20,413 - B21,362 U LF 1. | $23,938 - {7 * §27.513 a3, 108 2
T 936,029-822,365 >sza 785-$24 645 - % > R‘Jsza,-ln A0 a0 372 38 888

311,500-521,518 ", - "$22454 - --$25818 - ‘. $28,557  ‘$31,163

N -‘;;; S5 $24,00 cye ¥ con me X . £4-525,680 fegs:p

SOB15,900-519.908 1 s LNAE L ALk % 82076 St S iaNA ¢ ok $0894.500 we7se Y - -

13280 .- "‘319,134 v $20,082 . . NA_ $24B800 22} °

_$10,605-316,120 _. LNA LA e WAL 823,400 U #13
na-m,'fm . 318,901-524,348 ~ T 820,210 5 v 831,548 - S B3B38 *

W’___yy_ag. $22,961-$23675 .- .. $23.675 . . -$27.884 - . WA e .‘322350“‘ {;1! :

5| Xasmore ...+~ $18,673-820,571 -21 :ng,aib' $24,189 B h -,.,'v:f’tzs,ssr
iy udia‘um 11 447,818-321,180 4 1 822 874 ., . 824,703 .. .$28,879 laoeoz mu

Crmwres M Tm 816, 542-$20 677: "1' Y821, rn..,z i njaza.nv. & t-‘p ;Qza.!n ‘mrau.oza iy Sl
- Lancester; Vilage "#16,135-322 060 "' $22018 ** .~ E2453IF ‘i o5 ~NAY ATV §28.750 Aoy S

WM‘-;T--;”M! 1‘nﬁ’zm 323 346-826,048 ... :* 5. 325,148 - T Y NA f‘-:!.ﬁtsm e

Focewrarita’ ity = 18 513/520,470 3 EITATVIEL “*r‘.,’*tzzw-'}b..ww :

Mpuh.fm $16,085-$20,805 . ;. $42,906. 7 =1 ita
'$20,748-$23.008 . \«szaasa‘ e LA L

; in Cowsly *+-$15,500-518,786 .° $18.817-822 438
Mfﬁ b 1’318,318-320 2:‘ ‘

M'onn.oda ﬂv DOX

#q}gw-u- L a

ffai TR

*‘*“"3.‘
F-‘A,:’_ _‘“ -t:-‘ s

w—

ay DAN uatsscx ‘ . 0 ' diction, .
thu'rﬂngeacowanda pohtzdﬁ:a‘s «‘ "hxﬂative}y_peaee!ul&thard?ark,
ata aalarynfﬂﬂ.ﬂﬁ,omdmhmg'udmn ‘scale )
ting saliries for policemen in the %M

"” P..‘S”‘n

ey g @i

PPN TIF, e

S

ETLS RS




o~

" LOCATION POPULATION SIZE POLICE | PTLM. DET. LT. CAPT.

Tonawanda, Town 90,000 19.8 1;4 | | 73 17 18 6
C;he'gktow.;\éa 109-,000 31.0 139 | —100 17 16 | 6
Tonawanda, City 18,700 ' 3.5 35 | 20 3 8 4
Buffalo 453,000 42.6 1,400 | 860 ? ? ?
Kenmore 18, SQO ’ 1 ..5 28 I 19 2 4 3
Amherst 114,000 54.0 140 | 89 22 22 7
North Tonawanda 36,000 11.0 52 ] 34 6 5 6
West Sengca 70',000 20.0 63 | | | 35 9 15 4

1 sumo]



i

UNICIPALITY:

z0cation on Map:
‘ontract Year:

{EDICAL INSURANCE: |

.

3lue Cross/Blue
ihield or other

1AJOR MEDICAL:

PROVISION FOR
(ETIREES:

JENTAL:

IFE INSURANCE:

51

go! ©
c 3] w
P . : ok 0 oy
, o 2 ‘ : 3 g - R T R
- - . 4% @ -y N IR WO T WO v o
od "0 | o€ ogﬁ | © | own 0~ low
ﬁ» K O ; . © T O
g > > b £ o clto g 4 5 4 ~ E
T 0 Pg i zle 20 P ~ g
cg - 0 - O 0, olc ) H 3 - D
| & L = - f =X == oo > X
l 1 2 l 3 14 [ [ 6 | 7 [ 8
| '82 J ‘82 |'82 '83 | '82 | '82 ‘|'82 '83 | '82 '83 |
| | | | |
| | | | | 3/1/83]
| 50-51 50-~51 |50-51 |B.Cross|50~51 |50-51 50~-51 82-83 |50-~51
|$1 co- |$1 co~ | |+John |3$1 co- [$1 co-pay Rider 8|XBR
| pay pay | |Hancock | pay |Pres. Drugs | $3 co- |$1 co-g
| Pres. Pres. | |$1 Pres|Pres pay |Pres dr
|[Drugs | Drugs | |Drugs |Drugs | Pres. |Rider ¢
|Rider 8] | | [Rider 8| | Drugs |
|Rider 16 | l [vision l -
l | | | |care, BC I |
l e | BS I |
| | | | |
| yes { yes ; yes | lyes | ves } yes {optionz
~ | l
Yes on| ves yes on earned |yes, ex}ves yes 50/50 | yes lyes
earned | basis, min. |cept {Eff. until age 55 | |earned
basis | |50% pd by city |Pres. |12/31/8% then 75% Tn |
{ | |Drugs | | 25% officer |
I l | \
ves - | no lyes-$7500/ann. |yes- lyes no | 1/1/83 lyes-
$170 pr| |to P.B.A, [|$125 pr|BC/BS . G.H.I. |$170 p1
officer| | lofficer| plan type|officer
| I | | | | M-1
| l l ) | | | |
$10,000| no 1$10,000 term |$10,000{%$20,000] no | yes $5,000 }
|term | | | | 1 l
Towns 1 EXHIBIT "g"




